materials supply company, and one European battery maker. Altech will seek to secure offtake

agreements with these potential strategic customers once commercial samples can be provided.

2. OPERATING COSTS BREAKDOWN

The total operating costs is estimated to be €222.4 million per annum at the full production rate. The

operating costs breakdown per kilogram is as follows:

3. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

A sensitivity analysis of the Silumina AnodesTM project, prepared at +/- 15%, is provided in the following

table.

Using these sensitivities, the analysis indicates that the project is most sensitive to the final product

price followed by operating costs.  The capital costs have a limited impact on the project returns. The

majority of the capital and operating expenses are quoted in euros, and as such, there is minimal impact

on the euro NPV of the project if there is a change in the EUR:USD exchange rate.

Activity EUR

Labour €0.21

Electrical power €0.42

Anode Feedstock (Silicon) €24.31

Boehmite, HCL and other reagents €0.25

Maintenance €0.18

TOTAL per Kg €25.37

Product Selling Costs & Misc. €2.09

Corporate Overheads (Germany) €0.17

G&A €0.12

TOTAL per Kg €27.75

Sensitivity -15% DFS +15%

Analysis NPV EUR M

Product Price 315 685 1054

Capex 701 685 669 95.6

Opex 936 685 433 188

FX Rate EUR:USD 685 685 685 0.77

Product Output (8ktpa) 503 685 796 6800

Power Price 689 685 680 12.75

http://www.altechgroup.com/

Altech Batteries Limited

ASX:ATC

ABN 45 125 301 206

Suite 8, 295 Rokeby Road,

Subiaco, Western Australia

   6008 Australia

Telephone: +61 8 6168 1555

e-mail: info@altechgroup.com

Website: www.altechgroup.com

4. LIFE OF THE PROJECT

The life of the project, as reflected in the financial model, is thirty (30) years, being typical of chemical

processing plants. With regular maintenance and sustaining capital every year, these chemical plants

often last beyond 30 years.  The model assumes annual sustaining capital expenditure of 2.5% per

annum of the initial plant buildings and equipment cost over the life of the project.

5. CO2 FOOTPRINT ASSESSMENT

A CO2 footprint assessment of the proposed 8,000tpa plant determined that, when compared to the